
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Thursday, 22 October 2020 
2.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Virtual Zoom meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

  
LGA Executive 
22 October 2020 

 
There will be a meeting of the LGA Executive at: 2.15 pm on Thursday, 22 October 2020 via Zoom 
link. 
 
Apologies 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are 
unable to attend this meeting, so that a substitute can be arranged and catering numbers 
adjusted, if necessary.   
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     Martha.Lauchlan@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
LGA Contact 
Amy Haldane 
Amy.Haldane@local.gov.uk / 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency.  Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting.  However, you are requested not to use social 
media during any confidential items. 
 
The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgaexec. 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Martha.Lauchlan@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

Executive Advisory Board – Membership 2020/21 
 
Councillor and Role Authority  

  
Conservative  
 9 

 

Cllr James Jamieson (Chairman) Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE (Vice 
Chairman) 

Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr John Fuller OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

South Norfolk District Council 

Cllr Robert Alden (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Birmingham City Council 

Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Bexley Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE (Board 
Chair) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Ian Hudspeth (Board Chair) Oxfordshire County Council 
Cllr David Renard (Board Chair) Swindon Borough Council 

Cllr Kevin Bentley (Board Chair) Essex County Council 
  
Labour  
 9 

 

Cllr Nick Forbes CBE (Senior 
Vice-Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Michael Payne (Deputy 
Chair) 

Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Anntoinette Bramble (Deputy 
Chair) 

Hackney London Borough Council 

Cllr Tudor Evans OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Plymouth City Council 

Cllr Georgia Gould (Deputy 
Chair) 

Camden Council 

Sir Richard Leese CBE (Board 
Chair) 

Manchester City Council and City Regions 
Board 

Cllr Richard Watts (Board Chair) Islington Council 
Cllr Judith Blake CBE (Board 
Chair) 

Leeds City Council 

Cllr Nesil Caliskan (Board Chair) Enfield Council 

  
Liberal Democrat  
 5 

 

Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Sutton London Borough Council 

Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
(Board Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

Cllr Anita Lower (Balancing 
Member) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Bridget Smith (Balancing South Cambridgeshire District Council 



 

 

Member) 
  
Independent  
 4 

 

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy 
Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Paul Woodhead (Balancing 
Member) 

Cannock Chase District Council 

Cllr Rosemarie Harris (Balancing 
Member) 

Powys County Council 

   
Regional Representatives  
 9 

  

Cllr Robert Stewart LAB Swansea City and County Council 
Cllr Marc Bayliss CON Worcester City Council 

Cllr Simon Henig CBE LAB Association of North East Councils 
Cllr John Hart CON South West Councils 

Cllr Peter John OBE LAB Southwark Council 
Cllr Shabir Pandor LAB Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr Roy Perry CON South East England Councils (SEEC) 
Cllr Nicholas Rushton CON East Midlands Councils 

Cllr Linda Haysey CON East Herts Council 

   
Named Substitutes    
Cllr Ralph Bagge CON South Bucks District Council 

 
Non-voting Members of LGA Executive 
 
Councillor   Representing 

Sir Stephen Houghton CBE LAB SIGOMA 
Alderman Sir David Wootton INDE Local Partnerships 

Cllr David Williams CON County Councils Network (CCN) 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Executive Advisory Board 
 
Thursday 22 October 2020 
 
2.15 pm 
 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Redmond Review 
 

1 - 10 

3.   The LGA's Current 'Hot Topics' 
 

11 - 12 

4.   LGA Lobbying Strategy 
 

13 - 24 

5.   Future Funding / Finance Issues 
 

25 - 32 

6.   Spending Review Submission and Response to Tranche 2 Business 
Rates Review 
 

33 - 50 

7.   Note of last Executive Advisory Board meeting 
 
 

 

    

  
 

 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 3 December 2020, 2.15 pm 
 





 

 

Executive Advisory Board 

22 October 2020 

 
 
 

Outcome of Independent Review of Local Authority Financial 

Reporting and External Audit in England (the “Redmond Review”): 

Emerging views and LGA response 

Purpose of report 

For decision. 

Summary 

The report of the Independent Review of Local Authority Financial Reporting and External 

Audit in England was published on 8 September 2020. The report was discussed briefly at 

the IDeA Board the following day and in more detail at Resources Board the following week 

Members were keen that the LGA should formulate a response to the review’s 

recommendations to be sent to MHCLG (MHCLG has not yet responded to the report). This 

paper proposes a policy response from the LGA, based on the discussions to date. Tony 

Redmond attended an LGA hosted webinar on 7 October and is due to attend the LGA 

Leadership Board on 21 October. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Sarah Pickup 

Position:   Deputy Chief Executive 

Phone no:   020 7664 3141  

Email:    sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk  

Recommendations 

That Members of the Executive Advisory Board approve the lines for the response to the 

Redmond review as outlined in paragraphs 10 to 14 of the report and these are used to 

draft a response to the Government. 

Action 

Officers to proceed as per the agreed recommendation.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Executive Advisory Board 

22 October 2020 

 
 

Outcome of Independent Review of Local Authority Financial 
Reporting and External Audit in England (the “Redmond 
Review”): Emerging views and LGA response 

 
Background 

1. The Independent Review of Local Authority Financial Reporting and External Audit in 

England was initially announced by the then Secretary of State at the LGA’s 

conference in July 2019. The review has been led by Sir Tony Redmond. Sir Tony is 

a former Local Government Ombudsman and has also been President of CIPFA, a 

council Treasurer and Chief Executive and a Local Government Boundary 

Commissioner. The call for evidence from the review received over 150 responses 

and Sir Tony and the review team carried out over 100 interviews and made 

presentations to many organisations, including Boards of the LGA. Resources Board 

approved the LGA’s response to the review’s call for evidence at its meeting in 

November 2019The report of the review was published on 8 September. 

 

2. Resources Board received a report on the review and its recommendations at its 

meeting on 15 September. The meeting was attended by Cllr Peter Fleming (Chair 

IDeA Board) and Steve Freer (Chair PSAA) who both addressed the meeting. This 

followed a shorter discussion at IDeA Board on 9 September. 

 

3. The review is a post implement
[...]
versee and regulate local audit. This body would take over all of 

the functions currently exercised by PSAA, as well as some functions 

currently carried out by other bodies such as the National Audit Office, the 

Financial Reporting Council (FRC) and the Institute of Chartered Accountants 

in England and Wales (ICAEW). The cost of this body is estimated to be £5 

million per annum. Such a body would not be seen as having similar features 

to the Audit Commission, but it would have the power to hold auditors to 

account for their performance; 

b. The Regulator (the new OLAR) would be supported by a Liaison Committee 

comprising key stakeholders and chaired by the Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG); 

c. Ensure auditors have adequate skills and training and are properly resourced; 

d. Review the audit fee structure (Redmond suggested that fees are too low); 

e. Formalise links between external auditors and Inspectorates such as Ofsted, 

Care Quality Commission and HM Inspectorate of the Constabulary and Fire 

and Rescue Services (HMICFR); 

f. The deadline for publishing audited local authority accounts be revisited with 

a view to extending it to 30 September from 31 July each year and consider 

this in the light of deadlines for the audit of local NHS bodies outside the 

scope of the review but audited by the same auditors. 

 

7. The report also included some recommendations on financial reporting, including a 

new standardised statement of service information and costs be prepared by each 

authority and be compared with the budget that was agreed to set the council 

tax/precept/levy and presented alongside the statutory accounts, and subject to 

audit. 

 

8. The LGA’s fully owned subsidiary, Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) is 

affected by the proposals. It is one of the bodies that would be subsumed into the 

proposed Office for Local Audit Regulation (OLAR). 

 

9. MHCLG has not yet responded to
[...]
al audit discharged by the: 
 
• Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA);  
• Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (ICAEW);  
• FRC/ARGA; and  
• The Comptroller and Auditor General (C&AG)  

 
to be transferred to the OLAR.  
 

3. A Liaison Committee be established comprising key stakeholders and chaired by 
MHCLG, to receive reports from the new regulator on the development of local audit. 
 

4. The governance arrangements within local authorities be reviewed by local councils with 
the purpose of:  
 

• an annual report being submitted to Full Council by the external auditor;  
• consideration being given to the appointment of at least one independent member, 

suitably qualified, to the Audit Committee; and  
• formalising the facility for the CEO, Monitoring Officer and Chief Financial Officer 

(CFO) to meet with the Key Audit Partner at least annually. 
 

5. All auditors engaged in local audit be provided with the requisite skills and training to 
audit a local authority irrespective of seniority. 
 

6. The current fee structure for local audit be revised to ensure that adequate resources are 
deployed to meet the full extent of local audit requirements. 
 

7. That quality be consistent with the highest standards of audit within the revised fee 
structure. In cases where there are serious or persistent breaches of expected quality 
standards, OLAR has the scope to apply proportionate sanctions. 
 

8. Statute be revised so that audit firms with the requisite capacity, skills and experience 
are not excluded from bidding for local audit work. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Executive Advisory Board 

22 October 2020 

 
 

9. External Audit recognises that Internal Audit work can be a key support in appropriate 
circumstances where consistent with the Code of Audit Practice. 
 

10. The deadline for publishing audited local authority accounts be revisited with a view to 
extending it to 30 September from 31 July each year. 
 

11. The
[...]
ting views on one’s sense of belonging, civic 

participation and collective responsibility. Key questions to address are: how do 

people feel about their local areas; and what are their preferences for local decision-

making?  

Methodology  

The LGA will consider any suitable qualitative methodologies that address the two 

key research questions of this exercise, for example, focus groups, diaries and/or 

online discussions. Any methodology employed must be robust and the outcomes 

must be of use to all council types across England. 

Sampling 

An important part of the country’s COVID-19 recovery is building a fairer society 

across communities. The research should achieve a sample that is reflective of a 

range of demographic groups, such as people living in cities, post-industrial towns, 

coastal areas and rural villages. These can be selected from an existing panel or 

recruited for the specific purpose of this research. 

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Executive Advisory Board 

22 October 2020 

 
 

Local Government Finance update 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

Summary 

This report provides a summary of the work by the LGA on funding and finance issues since 

the previous meeting of the Board on 10 September. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Sarah Pickup 

Position:   Deputy Chief Executive 

Phone no:   020 7664 3141  

Email:    sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk  

Recommendations 

That Members of the Executive Advisory Board note this update. 

Action 

Officers will proceed with the delivery of the LGA’s work in advance of the 
Comprehensive Spending Review and on the response to, and recovery from, COVID-19 
as well as wider local government finance matters. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Executive Advisory Board 

22 October 2020 

 
 

Local Government Finance update 

 
Introduction 
 
1. This report provides a summary of the work by the LGA on funding and finance issues 

since the last Board meeti
[...]
 

22 October 2020 

 
 
18. It should be noted that the revenue and spending figures are highly uncertain and will 

depend on the course of COVID-19 and how this affects future revenues, service 
demands and costs. 
 

19. A joint letter from all four of the local government associations in the UK was sent to the 
Chancellor on 24 September. The letter highlights the significant funding pressures 
councils across the UK are facing ahead of the Spending Review. 

 
20. The LGA will continue to make the case for local government in the run up to the 2020 

Comprehensive Spending Review. There will be continued efforts focussed on 
highlighting the messaging from the LGA’s submission through media communication 
and public affairs work. For example, a Parliamentary briefing on the Comprehensive 
Spending Review submission led by the Chairman, the Chair of the Resources Board 
and the Deputy Chief Executive took place on 5 October and we have issued further 
press work linked to our submission, such as highlighting the fragmented nature of 
council funding. 

 

21. On 23 September, the Treasury confirmed an Autumn Budget will not take place this 
year, but that a spending review would still take place. At the time of writing, there has 
been no announcement on whether this has an impact on the length of time covered by 
the CSR. As a result, officers continue to work on the assumption of a multi-year CSR, 
with some contingency planning taking place in case the approach need to change to a 
one-year scenario. 
 

 
Next steps 
 
22. Members are asked to note this update. 

 
23. Officers will proceed with the delivery of the LGA’s work in advance of the 

Comprehensive Spending Review and on the response to, and recovery from, COVID-19 
as well as wider local government finance matters. 
 
 

Implications for Wales 
 
24. We are in regular contact with the Welsh LGA and the other local government bodies in 

the devolved nations to exchange intelligence, ideas and co
[...]
150  156  160  

Meeting the shortfall in concessionary fares 
funding 700  700  700  

Building Safety Bill new burdens 22  22  22  

Mental Health Act – new burdens 10  10  10  

Total other underlying pressures and 
quantifiable new burdens 1,785  1,845  1,905  

Other quantifiable core funding requirements to 
help councils improve and recover services:       

Reinstating early intervention funding to 2010/11 
levels 1,700  1,700  1,700  

Reforming adult social care pay to match NHS  1,000  1,000  1,000  

Restoring the Social Fund to 2013/14 funding 
levels 176  176  176  

Local digital infrastructure champions 30  30  30  

Total quantifiable core funding requirements 
to help councils improve and recover services 2,906  2,906  2,906  

Total 8,673  8,461  10,072  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5





 

 

Executive Advisory Board 

22 October 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

Business Rates Review Call for Evidence – suggested LGA 

response to Tranche Two 

Purpose of Report 

For decision. 

Summary 

This report provides a brief introduction to the response to Tranche Two of the Business 

Rates Review Call for Evidence. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Mike Heiser 

Position:   Senior Adviser (Local Government Finance) 

Phone no:   020 7664 3265 

Email:                                    mike.heiser@local.gov.uk 

  

Recommendations 

That members comment on and agree the Tranche Two submission (Appendix A). 

Action 

Officers to forward the Tranche Two response as agreed to HM Treasury and arrange for 

its publication on the LGA website. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Executive Advisory Board 

22 October 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Business Rates Review Call for Evidence – suggested LGA 

response to Tranche Two 

 Tranche Two 

 

Background 

1. The fundamental review of business rates was announced in the December 2019 

Queen’s Speech. Its terms of reference were published in March 2020 and a call for 

evidence on 21 July 20
[...]
ta/file/902378/Business_Rates_Review_-_CfE.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/parliament/briefings-and-responses/business-rates-review-call-evidence-tranche-one-response


 

 

Executive Advisory Board 

22 October 2020 

 

 

 

 

7. The Tranche Two response, at Appendix A, starts off by summarising the key points in 

the Tranche One submission, in particular principles such as sufficiency and buoyancy 

and the context of the submission.  This is followed by answers to the questions (set out 

in full in Appendix B) which concern the following: 

7.1. Valuations and Transitional Relief; 

7.2. Plant and Machinery and Investment; 

7.3. Valuation Transparency and Appeals; 

7.4. Maintaining the accuracy of rating lists; 

7.5. The billing process; 

7.6. Exploring alternatives to business rates. 

8. This response reflects the views of the Business Rates and Local Government Finance 

Reform Task and Finish Group who considered a partial draft of the response along with 

a separate paper on capital value tax at its meeting on 29th September. The answers to 

the questions on capital values taxation (questions 33 to 38) have been drafted 

subsequently in the light of members’ comments at that meeting. 

Further work 

9. At the Task and Finish Group meeting, members also discussed the possibility of the 

LGA commissioning external work on alternative ways of raising finance for councils. At 

the next meeting of the Task and Finish Group, members will be considering future areas 

of work for the group on business rates and wider local government finance reform, LGA 

policy on council tax, and the role of tax in incentivising behaviours. 

Recommendation and next steps 

10. That members comment on and approve the Tranche Two submission. 

11. Officers to forward the completed Tranche Two response to HM Treasury by the closing 

date of 31st October 2020. 

12. Officers to keep the Executive Advisory Board up to date on the work of the Task and 

Finish Group incl
[...]
ales tax, for example, on changes 

in consumer behaviour, or prices? 

43 How could an online sales tax affect the distribution of taxation? 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6





Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 7




	Agenda
	2 Redmond Review
	3 The LGA's Current 'Hot Topics'
	4 LGA Lobbying Strategy
	5 Local Government Finance update
	6 Response to Tranche 2 Business Rates Review
	Appendix A: Business Rates call for evidence - Tranche Two response
	Appendix B: Business Rates Review call for evidence – list of questions – Tranche Two

	7 Note of the last Executive Advisory Board meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Minutes of last Executive Advisory Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Executive Advisory Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 22 October 2020 

Venue: Online via Zoom 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 No declarations of interest were received from members.  
 

 

2   Redmond Review 
  

 

 Sir Tony Redmond introduced the report and set out that review was 
required due to concerns expressed about the price and quality of audit 
contracts. There was scope for improvement, and testing of financial 
resilience and fees were variable, and there was no oversight or 
coordination of local audit. There were also concerns on the ability for 
audit committees and the general public to understand the technical 
aspects of audit reports. There was no high level of consistency. Reaction 
from Ministers was still awaited, and some of the recommendations arising 
from the review would require primary legislation, while others could be 
developed in a shorter time scale.  
 
Sir Tony highlighted the main recommendations from his review, including: 
 

 The establishment of a new body, the Office of Local Audit and 
Regulation (OLAR) to manage, oversee and regulate local audit. 
This body would take over all of the functions current exercised by 
PSAA, as well as some functions carried out by other bodies such 
as the National Audit Office (NAO), the Financial Reporting Council 
(FRC) and the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and 
Wales (ICAEW). The cost of this body was estimated to be £5 
million per annum. It would not be similar to the Audit Commission 
but have the power to hold auditors to account for their 
performance. Costs around the creation of this new office should 
be considered in detail by MHCLG in due course.  

 OLAR would be supported by a Liaison Committee comprising key 
stakeholders and chaired by MHCLG.  

 Auditors should have adequate skills and training and be properly 
resourced.  

 The audit fee structure should be reviewed, and Sir Tony 
suggested that they were too low.  

 



 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 Links between external auditors and Inspectorates such as Ofsted, 
the Care Quality Commission and HM Inspectorate of the 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services should be formalised.  

 The deadline for publishing audited local authority accounts should 
be revisited with a view to extending it to 30 September from 31 
July each year. This should be considered in the light of deadlines 
for the audit of local NHS bodies outside of the scope of Sir Tony’s 
review, but audited by the same auditors.  

 
Cllr Richard Watts, Chair of the Resources Board, highlighted that the 
report contained a summary of the Resources Board discussion of the 
Redmond Review. The Board had agreed that there was a structural 
problem, and it was difficult for local authorities to get auditors to 
undertake good quality work within the current timescales. There were 
some recommendations to welcome, such as the move of the deadline 
and the liaison body with MHCLG. However, moving procurement and 
regulation into the same function was not regular practice and was not 
supported. The draft LGA response to the Review was set out in full in the 
report.  
 
In the discussion which followed members raised a number of points 
including:  
 

 Members welcomed the suggestion that the deadline for publishing 
local authority accounts be moved back to 30 September, which 
could increase the capacity of audit firms to deliver audits. It was 
suggested that the change in deadline be undertaken first and 
other recommendations be considered if that did not improve the 
system. Sir Tony highlighted that the capacity of audit in the sector 
as a whole should be considered, and moving the deadline was 
only one part of that process.  

 As it was recommended that procurement and regulation would be 
linked as part of the OLAR there were concerns on independence. 
Sir Tony noted that issues around conflict of interest would have to 
be considered, and there was a suggested structure in the annex 
to his review on separation of powers, but the system should be 
designed in a more coordinated and coherent way.  

 Members raised that there was no detail in the review on the 
potential value for money of the new OLAR function. There was a 
risk that the new body would become similar to the Audit 
Commission, when local government audit had improved a great 
deal since the Commission had been abolished. Sir Tony added 
that there were opportunities for efficiencies in bringing together 
different elements into one new body. The OLAR would not be a 
new quango but would be restricted in its brief to address issues in 
coordination and system leadership.  

 Local authorities would currently be unsure about their financial 
resilience until they knew how much funding they would be getting 
from the Government for 2021/22.  

 Although health audit was not in Sir Tony’s remit, it was difficult to 
look at local government audit in isolation of the rest of the public 
sector.  



 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

  
The Chairman thanked Sir Tony for his presentation.  
 
Decision 
The Executive Advisory Board approved the lines for the response to the 
Redmond Review as outlined in paragraphs 10 to 14 of the report, which 
would be used to draft a response to the Government.  
 

3   The LGA's Current 'Hot Topics' 
  

 

 Mark Lloyd, Chief Executive, introduced the report which set out a high-
level summary of the most pressing issues facing member councils 
currently.  
 
In particular Mark highlighted the news that the Government has decided 
to agree a one-year spending settlement, with the exception of education 
and health. More detail was expected on the additional £1bn announced 
for local government this year. A further half billion was expected to 
support councils in their contact tracing and enforcement work as a 
contingency depending on what tier of restrictions had been imposed and 
would be separate to negotiations on Tier 3 entry.  
 
On management of local response, the LGA was pressing for more 
localisation of test and trace and the Chairman had been involved in those 
conversations with the Government. The LGA was working with 
Government and councils to ensure that businesses were complying with 
the restrictions and were Covid secure. Further detail had been requested 
from the Government on how areas would transition out of Tier 2 and 3 
regulations.  
 
During the discussion which followed Members raised the following points: 
 

 A one-year financial settlement did not give councils any certainty 
for the next financial year, which was a major concern.  

 The Government should confirm support for residents and 
businesses in Tier 2 areas, and the LGA should lead on lobbying 
for this support. It was agreed that more clarity was required on 
how areas moved into and out of the various tiers, particular in 
areas without a metro mayor to lead discussions with Government.  
Discussions on support for Tier 2 areas would be held with BEIS 
tomorrow, particularly over if support was retrospective for areas 
who had already moved into Tier 2.  

 Councils in Tier 3 areas may not be able to set balanced budgets 
for 2021/22, and the Government should support councils in those 
areas to ensure they had financial security for the next financial 
year.  

 There should not be a ‘one size fits all’ approach to moving in and 
out of Tiers, as transmission rates differed between Districts and 
Counties in large rural areas.  

 A focus on the cost pressures around homelessness and rough 
sleeping should be revisited, as the Government had stated an aim 

 



 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

to end rough sleeping by 2027.  
 
Decision 
The Executive Advisory Board noted the LGA’s ‘Hot Topics’ for October 
2020.    
 

4   LGA Lobbying Strategy 
  

 

 Hannah Berry, Head of Campaigns and Digital Communications, 
introduced the report which set out the #CouncilsCan campaign priorities 
and approach to lobbying. The approach would be to extend the campaign 
to demonstrate the work that councils had been undertaking during the 
Covid-19 pandemic and into the recovery phase. The campaign had been 
planned in line with members’ priorities, and feedback had been included 
from the LGA Chairman and Group Leaders.  
 
In the discussion which followed Members raised the following points: 
 

 It was disappointing that the Spending Review would be for on 
year rather than three years and therefore further consideration 
should be given to how the debate around funding should continue 
in 2021/22. 

 Devolution of powers to local government would require more 
devolution of funding and revenue raising powers. There should be 
an increased focus on a long-term settlement and devolution of 
powers and funding as a way to address the levelling-up agenda 
and be resilient to future shocks.  

 
Decision 
The Executive Advisory Board agreed the #CouncilsCan campaign plan, 
subject to eh comments above.   
 

 

5   Local Government Finance update 
  

 

 Cllr Richard Watts, Chair of the Resources Board, introduced the report 
which provided a summary of the work by the LGA on funding and finance 
issues since the previous meeting of the Board on 10 September.  
 
The LGA had sent a Spending Review submission to HM Treasury, but it 
had subsequently been announced that there would be a one-year 
agreement rather than the originally proposed three-year agreement. The 
LGA would continue to lobby for certainty for councils as there was 
currently no clarity on the control totals for the 2021/22 financial year. Cllr 
Watts also noted the various announcements of funding from the 
Government, including on leisure and the infection control fund, but 
reflected that it would be easier for local authorities to plan if these 
announcements were coordinated.   
 
In the discussion which followed Members raised the following points:  
 

 On Brexit, Cllr Bentley, Chairman of the Brexit Task Group, 

 



 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

highlighted that the UK Shared Prosperity Fund would be in the 
one-year Spending Review agreement. The Brexit Task Group 
would meet with Treasury Ministers in the first week of November 
and Members would ensure that money got to areas which needed 
it most. Should a deal be agreed between the UL and the EU there 
would be a six-month transition period.  

 Discussions were still ongoing with the Government on lost income 
for councils, particularly around lost Business Rates. Civil Servants 
had acknowledged the income gap, and this would continue to be 
discussed with the Government in future meetings.  

 
Decision 
The Executive Advisory Board noted the update.  
 
Actions 
Officers would proceed with the delivery of the LGA’s work in advance of 
the Comprehensive Spending Review and the response to, and recovery 
from, Covid-19 as well as wider local government finance matters. 
 

6   Response to Tranche 2 Business Rates Review 
  

 

 Cllr Richard Watts, Chair of the Resources Board, introduced the report 
which provided an introduction to the response to Tranche Two of the 
Business Rates Review Call for Evidence. He highlighted that the Board 
had agreed the response to Tranche One at the previous meeting, which 
had subsequently been submitted and published on the LGA website. The 
Tranche Two submission reflected the views of the Business Rates and 
Local Government Finance Reform Task and Finish Group who had 
considered a partial draft of the submission on 29 September.  
 
Members noted that the response set out that the solution to the Business 
Rates Review should not depend on property taxes, and the LGA would 
welcome the consideration of an online sales levy. Following the Tranche 
Two submission the Task and Finish Group would go on to prioritise future 
work, and report back to the Board in due course.  
 
Decision 
The Executive Advisory Board agreed the Tranche Two submission.  
 
Action 
Officers to forward the Tranche Two response as agreed to HM Treasury 
and arrange for publication on the LGA website.  
 

 

7   Note of the last Executive Advisory Board meeting 
  

 

 Decision 
The Executive Advisory Board agreed the minutes of the Executive 
Advisory Board held on 10 September 2020.  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  



 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 
Councillor Authority 
   
Cllr James Jamieson (Chairman) Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE (Vice Chairman) Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-Chair) Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE (Vice-Chair) Lincolnshire County Council 

 
Cllr John Fuller OBE South Norfolk District Council 
Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 
Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 
Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
Cllr Georgia Gould Camden Council 
Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Sutton London Borough Council 
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE Portsmouth City Council 
Cllr Bridget Smith South Cambridgeshire District Council 
Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
Cllr Paul Woodhead Cannock Chase District Council 
Cllr Rosemarie Harris Powys County Council 
Cllr Marc Bayliss Worcester City Council 
Cllr Simon Henig CBE Association of North East Councils 
Cllr John Hart South West Councils 
Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
Cllr Roy Perry South East England Councils (SEEC) 
Cllr Nicholas Rushton East Midlands Councils 
Cllr David Williams County Councils Network (CCN) 

 
  

 
Apologies: Cllr Nick Forbes CBE Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Robert Stewart Swansea City and County Council 
 Cllr Peter John OBE Southwark Council 
 Cllr Linda Haysey East Herts Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
SIGOMA 

 Alderman Sir David 
Wootton 

Local Partnerships 

 
 


